         Advanced Power
         Electronics Corp.
FEATURES    DESCRIPTION
        Ultra Low Dropout - 0.14V(Typical) at 1A
        Output Current
        Adjustable Mode: 1.22V Reference Voltage
        Fixed Mode : 5V, 9V, 12V Output Voltage
        Operating Voltage can be up to 23V.

TO-220    25°C/W
Note: RthJA is measured with the PCB copper area(need connect to OUT pin) of approximately 1.5 in2 (Multi-layer).
ORDERING INFORMATION
TYPICAL APPLICATION
2
Thermal Resistance from Junction to Ambient(RthJA)
VIN+13V
ON/OFF
C1
100uF
C2
220uF
VOUT = 12V/1.0A
APE8961-120
C3
100pF
1 432 5
VIN+10V
ON/OFF
C1
100uF
C2
220uF
VOUT = 9V/1.0A
R2
4.7K
R1
30K
C3
100pF
APE8961-ADJ
1 432 5
VOUT=VFBx(1+R1/R2)
VFB = 1.22V
R2 suggest 1K~5.6Kȍ
C2 choose Low ESR capacitor
C3=47pF~100pF for stability issue
M : SO-8
P : TO-220-5L
PR : TO-220-5LR
Blank : Adj
50 = 5.0V
90 = 9.0V
120 = 12V
         Advanced Power
         Electronics Corp. APE8961
PACKAGE INFORMATION
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (VCC=12V, TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified)
Parameter SYM TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Vcc Supply Voltage Vcc Io=1A 5.1 - 23 V
Feedback Voltage VFB Io=10mA, Vcc=10V 1.196 1.22 1.244 V
IO=10mA, Vcc=6V 4.9 5 5.1
IO=10mA, Vcc=10V 8.82 9 9.18
IO=10mA, Vcc=13V 11.76 12 12.24
GND Current IGND IO = 0~1A - 1.2 3 mA
Shutdown Current ISD VEN =0V - 0.15 0.4 mA
Load Regulation VLoad 5mA < Io < 1A - 0.5 1.5 %
Line Regulation VLine IO=10mA, VOUT+1.0V<VCC< VOUT+10V - 0.1 0.5 %
Ripple Rejection Ratio PSRR Note1 - 65 - dB
Io = 1A   Vout=5V - 0.14 0.2
Io = 1A   Vout=9V - 0.13 0.19
Io = 1A   Vout=12V - 0.1 0.15
Short circuit protect Iscp VOUT<20% - 0.3 - A
Current Limit IL 1.1 - - A
VENH High (regulator ON) 2 - - V
VENL Low (regulator OFF) - - 0.8 V
IENH VEN=2.5V (ON) - 20 - uA
IENL VEN=0.3V (OFF) - -10 - uA
VCC=5.5V - 120 150
VCC=12V - 80 100
Thermal Shutdown TSD - 140 - °C
Note1. These parameters, although guaranteed, are not 100% tested in production.
PIN DESCRIPTIONS